

No. 00-1293

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES,

PETITIONER,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *ET AL.*,

RESPONDENTS.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*,

**SENATOR JOHN S. MCCAIN
REPRESENTATIVE MICHAEL G. OXLEY
REPRESENTATIVE JAMES C. GREENWOOD,
REPRESENTATIVE THOMAS J. BLILEY, JR. (RET.),**

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

BRUCE A. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL LAW CENTER
FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
3819 Plaza Drive
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 691-4626

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF CONGRESSIONAL <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE BRIEF	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
LAW AND ARGUMENT	
I. CONGRESS CREATED A NON-GEOGRAPHIC, AMERICAN ADULT AGE STANDARD FOR COPA THAT AVOIDS THE PERCEIVED OVERBREADTH IMPOSED BY THE THIRD CIRCUIT BELOW IN ITS REFUSAL SO TO CONSTRUE THE STATUTE AND ITS MISAPPLICATION OF TERRITORIAL COMMUNITY STANDARDS	3
II. THE COURTS BELOW ERRED IN REFUSING TO NARROWLY CONSTRUE THE ACT SO AS TO BE CONSTITUTIONAL AND, INSTEAD, INTERPRETED THE LAW IN AN OVERBROAD FASHION SO AS TO BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	12
III. COPA IS AN EXPLICITLY NARROW STATUTE THAT APPLIES ONLY TO PORNOGRAPHY THAT IS OBSCENE FOR MINORS OR OBSCENE FOR ADULTS AND ONLY FOR COMMERCIAL SITES THAT SELL SUCH PORNOGRAPHY ON THE WORLD WIDE WEB	16
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX (Copy of COPA provisions)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. Reno, 217 F.3d 162 (3 rd Cir. 2000)	2, <i>passim</i>
ACLU v. Reno, 31 F.Supp.2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	18, 19
American Booksellers Ass'n v. Com. of Va., 882 F.2d 125 (4 th Cir. 1989)	11, 23
American Booksellers v. Com. of Va., 792 F.2d 1261 (4 th Cir. 1986)	10
American Booksellers Ass'n v. Strobel, 617 F.Supp. 699 (E.D. Va. 1985)	10
American Booksellers v. Webb, 919 F.2d 1493 (11 th Cir. 1990)	23, 25, 27
Bicknell v. Vergennes Union High School Bd. of Dir., 638 F.2d 438 (2 nd Cir. 1980)	8, 16
Board of Education v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	8, 16, 23
Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U.S. 491 (1985) ...	13
Carey v. Population Services Int'l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	24
City of Belleville v. Morgan, 376 N.E.2d 704 (Ill. App. 1978)	22
City of Urbana v. Downing, 539 N.E.2d 140 (Ohio, 1989)	22
Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	24
Commonwealth of Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, 372 S.E.2d 618 (Va. 1988)	10-11, 26
Crawford v. Lungren, 96 F.3d 380 (9 th Cir. 1996)	22
Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	23, 24
Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	21
Jenkins v. Georgia, 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	4, 5, 6, 29
M.S. News Co. v. Casado, 721 F.2d 1281 (10 th Cir. 1983)	23
Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	6, 21
New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	5, 7, 13

Penthouse v. McAuliffe, 610 F.2d 1353 (5 th Cir. 1980)	22
Penthouse v. Webb, 594 F.Supp. 1186 (N.D. Ga. 1984)	22
Pope v. Illinois, 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	22
Presidents Council v. Community School Board, 457 F.2d 289 (2 nd Cir. 1972)	8, 16
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7, 16, 20
Sable Communications of Cal. v. FCC, 429 U.S. 115 (1989)	19
Smith v. United States, 431 U.S. 291 (1977)	21
State v. Flynt, 264 S.E.2d 669 (Ga. App. 1980).....	22
United States v. Skinner, 25 F.3d 1314 (6 th Cir. 1994)	20
Upper Midwest Booksellers v. City of Minneapolis, 602 F.Supp. 1361 (D. Minn. 1985)	25
Upper Midwest Booksellers v. City of Minneapolis, 780 F.2d 1389 (8 th Cir. 1985)	23, 25

STATUTES

<i>Child Online Protection Act of 1998 (COPA),</i> 47 U.S.C. § 231 (Copy of operative provisions in Appendix)	2, <i>passim</i>
COPA’s Definition of “Harmful To Minors”, 47 U.S.C. § 231 (e)(6) (Copy in Appendix).....	2, <i>passim</i>
Federal Obscenity Statutes, 18 U.S.C. § 1466	20
Virginia Harmful To Minors Statutes, Va. Code § 18.2-390, 391(a)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Committee Report on COPA (“House REPORT”), Report to accompany H.R. 3783, House Committee on Commerce, H. Rept. No. 105-775 (October 5, 1998).....	2, <i>passim</i>
---	------------------

CONG. REC.-SENATE, S. 12146-54 (daily ed., November 8, 1997), Sponsor’s Floor Statement on COPA, by Senator Coats	27
HEARING ON LEGISLATIVE PROPOSALS TO PROTECT CHILDREN FROM INAPPROPRIATE MATERIALS ON THE INTERNET (“HOUSE HEARING on COPA”) House Committee on Commerce, 105 th Cong., 2d Sess., (September 11, 1998).....	12, 18
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , No. 96-511, BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS...AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS (Congressional Amicus brief in support of the CDA) (January 21, 1997)	6-7
Taylor, <i>Hard-Core Pornography: A Proposal For A Per Se Rule</i> , 21 U. Mich. J.L. Ref. 255 (1988)	21
